

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
**INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION,  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, and THE NEW  
YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

**Index No. 655987/2018**

**Plaintiffs,**

**- against -**

**CITY OF NEW YORK**

**Defendant.**

-----X

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Sherry Leiwant  
Co-Founder and Co-President  
A Better Balance  
40 Worth St., 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 430-5982 x 168  
sleiwant@abetterbalance.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

I. NEW YORK’S HOME RULE AMENDMENT ENSHRINED THE CONCEPT OF LOCAL  
AUTONOMY IN THE STATE’S CONSTITUTION AND REQUIRES COURTS TO APPLY A  
PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION OF LOCAL REGULATIONS. .... 4

II. STRONG PROTECTIONS FOR MUNICIPAL HOME RULE HEIGHTEN GOVERNMENT  
RESPONSIVENESS TO LOCAL CONCERNS, FACILITATE POLICY INNOVATION, AND  
ENSURE GREATER DEMOCRATIC PARTICIPATION. .... 7

III. THE ENACTMENT OF THE FWWL WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF NEW YORK’S HOME  
RULE AUTHORITY..... 9

IV. NEW YORK CITY’S FWWL IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW..... 11

V. THE OUTSIZED INFLUENCE PLAINTIFFS ATTRIBUTE TO *WHOLESALE LAUNDRY* IS  
UNDESERVED AND THREATENS TO UNDERMINE HOME RULE IN NEW YORK,  
WHICH IS MEANT TO GRANT MUNICIPALITIES BROAD AUTHORITY OVER THEIR  
OWN LEGISLATIVE AGENDA..... 18

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk County</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91, 100 (1987) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 40 Misc.3d 826, 849 (2013).....	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 311 (1932) .....	7
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 207, 217, 513 N.Y.S.2d 349, 351 (1988) .....	passim
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100, 109, 356 N.Y.S.2d 259, 267 (1964).....	13, 20
<i>People v. Judiz</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 529, 532, 344 N.E.2d 399, 402 (1976) .....	6, 16, 20
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 992 N.Y.S.2d 710, 717; 723 (2014) .....	16
<i>Wholesale Laundry Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 17 A.D.2d 327, 329, 234 N.Y.S.2d 862 (1st Dept. 1962).....	12, 13, 16

### Statutes

N.Y. Labor Law § 190(1) .....	17
N.Y. Labor Law §§ 160-162.....	17
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law, § 10(1)(i) .....	3, 4, 6
NYC Admin. C. § 20-1201 .....	11

### Other Authorities

Julia Wolfe, Janelle Jones, & David Cooper, ‘ <i>Fair Workweek</i> ’ Laws Help More Than 1.8 Million Workers, Economic Policy Institute (Jul. 2018), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/fair-workweek-laws-help-more-than-1-8-million-workers/">https://www.epi.org/publication/fair-workweek-laws-help-more-than-1-8- million-workers/</a> .....	9
---	---

## Treatises

Bruce Katz & Jennifer Bradley, <i>The Metropolitan Revolution: How Cities and Metros Are Fixing Our Broken Politics and Fragile Economy</i> (Brookings Institution Press 2013).....	20
Bruce Katz & Jeremy Nowak, <i>The New Localism: How Cities Can Thrive in the Age of Populism</i> (Brookings Institution Press 2018) .....	20
Edward Glaeser, <i>Triumph of the City: How Our Greatest Invention Made Us Richer, Smarter, Greener, Healthier, and Happier</i> (Penguin Press 2010) .....	20
Michael A. Cardozo & Zachary W. Klinger, <i>Home Rule in New York: The Need for a Change</i> , 38 Pace L. R. 90, 91 (2017) .....	5
Note, <i>Home Rule and the NY Constitution</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 1145, 1147 (1966). 5	
Paul A. Diller, <i>Intrastate Preemption</i> , 87 Boston U. L. Rev. 1113, 1126-27 (2007). .....	4, 20
Paul A. Diller, <i>Why Do Cities Innovate in Public Health? The Implications of Scale and Structure</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1219, 1257-58 (2014).....	8
Rebecca G. Watson, <i>Defending Paid Sick Leave In New York City</i> , 19 J. L. Poly. 973, 991-992 (2011) .....	19
Richard Briffault, <i>Article IX: The Promise and Limits of Home Rule</i> , Columbia Public Law Research Paper No. 14-436, Jan. 2015, at 5 .....	5, 9, 10
Rick Su, <i>Have Cities Abandoned Home Rule?</i> , 44 Fordham Urb. L. J. 181, 200-201 (2017) .....	19
Roderick M. Hills, <i>Hydrofracking and Home Rule: Defending And Defining An Anti-Preemption Canon of Statutory Construction in New York</i> , 77 Alb. L. Rev. 647, 648 (2014) .....	6

## Regulations

12 NYCRR § 146-1.5 .....	18
--------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.Y. Const. Art. IX § 2(c) ..... 11

N.Y. Const. Art. IX § 3(c) ..... 10

N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 2(c) ..... passim
